
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 

Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 
Tuesday, 9 March 2021 

 

Tel: 01285 623210 or 623236 

e-mail - democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 

COUNCIL 

 

You are summoned to attend a meeting of the Full Council to be held remotely, via Cisco Webex 

on Wednesday, 17 March 2021 at 6.00 pm. 

 

 
 

Rob Weaver 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: All Members of the Council 

 

Due to the current social distancing requirements and guidance relating to Coronavirus 

Regulations 2020 – Part 3 – Modification of meetings and public access requirements this 

meeting will be conducted remotely using Cisco Webex. 

 

Members of the public will be able to follow the proceedings through a broadcast on Cotswold 

District Council Facebook account (You do not need a Facebook account for this). 

 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.facebook.com/CotswoldDC/
https://www.facebook.com/CotswoldDC/


 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

1.   Apologies  

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to 

items to be considered at the meeting. 

 

3.   Minutes 5 - 24 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of Council held on 24 February 2021. 

 

4.   Announcements from the Chair, Leader of Chief Executive (if any)  

 

5.   Public Questions  

To deal with questions from the public within the open forum question and answer 

session of fifteen minutes in total. Questions from each member of the public should be 

no longer than two minutes each and relate to issues unde
[...]
y, Cabinet Member 

for the Environment, Waste and Recycling 

 

‘My ward was particularly badly hit over the Christmas period by flooding. Please can the 

cabinet member give feedback on the recent residents flood forum meeting that the 
Council held and also the MP's flood meeting. Please can he also outline what he sees 

Cotswold District Council's role is with respect to flooding moving forward.’ 

 

7.   Ubico Contract Extension 25 - 38 

 

8.   Update to Council Contract Rules 39 - 98 

 

9.   Change of Parish Council Name - Kemble Parish Council 99 - 102 

 

10.   Planned Expenditure of the Homeless Prevention Grant 2021-22 103 - 118 

 

11.   Adoption arrangements for Assessing Allegations under the Code of Conduct 119 - 134 

 

12.   SLM Financial Support - April 2021 - July 2021 135 - 146 

 

13.   Affordable Housing Schemes - Expenditure of S106 Commuted sums 147 - 156 

 

14.   Next meeting - Annual General Meeting - Wednesday 26 May 2021, 2.00pm  

 

 

(END) 

Page 4



 

Council Minutes 
24 February 2021 

   
 

 

Minutes of a meeting held remotely of Council held on Wednesday 24 February 2021 

In accordance with relevant legislation, these minutes are a record of decisions taken.  They are 

not intended to be a verbatim account of the meeting.  A full recording of the meeting can be 

accessed at the facebook link at www.cotswold.gov.uk. 

Councillors present: 
 

Nigel Robbins - Chair Dilys Neill - Vice-Chair  

 

Stephen Andrews 

Mark Annett 

Julian Beale 

Tony Berry 

Gina Blomefield 

Claire Bloomer 

Ray Brassington 

Patrick Coleman 

Rachel Coxcoon 

Tony Dale 

Andrew Doherty 

Mike Evemy 

Jenny Forde 

Joe Harris 

Mark Harris 

Stephen Hirst 

Robin Hughes 

Roly Hughes 

Nikki Ind 

Sue Jepson 

Julia Judd 

Richard Keeling 

Juliet Layton 

Andrew Maclean 

Nick Maunder 

Richard Morgan 

Richard Norris 

Gary Selwyn 

Lisa Spivey 

Ray Theodoulou 

Steve Trotter 

Clive Webster 

 

 

 

Officers present:  

  

Chief Executive Executive Director (Commissioning) 

Chief Finance Officer Democratic Services 

Monitoring Officer  

 

 

CL.71 There were no apologies. 

 

CL.72 Declarations of Interest 

 

 There were no declarations of interest from Councillors or Officers. 

  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Council Minutes 
24 February 2021 

   

 

 

 

CL.73 Minutes – 20 January 2021 

 

RESOLVED that, subject to the following amendments, the Minutes of the Meeting of 

Council held on 20 January 2021 be approved as a correct record: 

 

(a) Addition of a ‘point of order’, raised by Councillor Berry, relating to a motion on 

Climate Change Action Awards, which had been proposed by Councillor Judd and 

seconded by Councillor Maclean and was not included on the Agenda of 20 January 

2021.  Councillor Berry was concerned that this had not been included on the 

Agenda.   

 

(b) The Monitoring Officer would work with Councillor Judd to formulate a suitable 

motion for debate at the next Council meeting in February 2021. 

 

(c) Member Questions – addition of ‘Leader of the Council’ on Councillor Joe Harris’ 

response to questions. 

 

(d) The spelling of Councillor Blomefield’s name to be corrected on page 13 of the 

document pack. 

 

(e) Addition of a ‘point of order’, from Councillor Andrews, on the Council Procedure 

Rules, paragraph 10.9 of the Constitution, whether a supplementary question, 

during public questions was allowed.  He understood the Constitution stated that a 

supplementary to a public question was allowed.  

 

Following this discussion, Councillor Evemy, commented that he did not think that when 

Members raise ‘points of order’ they should all be included in the minutes.   

 
Record of Voting – for 30, against 0, abstentions 1, absent 0. 

 

3 Members did not vote due to technical issues. 

 

 

CL.74 Announcements from the Chair, Leader or Chief Executive 

 

Announcements from the Leader 

 

The Leader announced some changes to the Publica Board.  Sally Walker had been 

appointed Chair of the Board and Chris Wood had been appointed Chair of the Audit 

and Risk Committee for the Board.  The Leader expressed both would be good 

additions to the team.   

 

The Leader welcomed Olivia Gross who had joined the team as Executive Assistant to 

CEO and Leader of the Council.   

 

  

Page 6



 

Council Minutes 
24 February 2021 

   

 

 

The Leader congratulated Deborah Smith, Development & Planning Enforcement 

Manager, who had served 25 years with the Council.   

 

There were no-announcements from the Chair or Chief Executive 

 

CL.75 Public Questions 

 

 A record of public questions and answers are available in the schedule attached to these 

minutes.   Questions were asked by Mr. Rob Gibson to Councillor Lisa Spivey, Cabinet 

Member for Housing and Homelessness and Mr. Fowles to Councillors Andrew Doherty 

and Joe Harris Leader of the Council. 

 

 

CL.77. Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget 2021/22 

 

 Councillor Evemy, the Deputy Leader of Council and Cabinet Member for Finance 

introduced this item.  He commented that it was an honour to propose the second 

annual budget, which continued the work the administration had begun to rebuild the 

Council’s finance and invest in the Cotswolds. 

 
 It was a budget that recognised issues, such as the climate emergency, the housing 

affordability crisis and work to improve the vibrancy, strength and sustainability of the 

local economy and assist in the recovery from the Covid-19 pandemic.   

 

 Despite the Covid-19 pandemic, a revenue budget for 2021/22 was proposed, which was 

in surplus by £6,000. 

 

 There were big decisions taken last year, to raise revenue of £¾ m, on parking, garden 

waste charges and on Council Tax.   

 

 Further increases were proposed, in fees and charges and Council Tax, which would 

generate £ ½ m, to support services to residents. 

 

 Pressures on the budget amounted to 
[...]
from the Department of Work and Pensions to Local 

Authorities on a household basis would end from 2017/18. 

 

1.2. The Council had very minimal expenditure in this area of Housing Benefit and therefore has 

benefited from this additional funding; which is ring-fenced to activities that will prevent or 

relieve homelessness. Funding has been provided for 3 years (2017/18, 2018/19 and 

2019/20) and titled Flexible Homelessness Grant.  Further grants were also provided via 

the Homelessness Reduction Grant. 
 

1.3. For 2021/22 the Flexible Homelessness Grant and Homelessness Reduction Grant has been 

combined and replaced with the Homelessness Prevention Grant.  

 

1.4. The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government have set out their 

expectations on how this fund is to be spent in the letter to Chief Executives dated 21st 

December 2020 .This is detailed within Annex A; attached 

 

2. MAIN POINTS 

 

2.1.       The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) have set out the 

following delivery expectations from the fund: 

● To fully enforce the Homelessness Reduction Act and contribute to ending rough 
sleeping by increasing activity to prevent single homelessness  

● Reduce family temporary accommodation numbers through maximising family 

homelessness prevention,  

● Eliminate the use of unsuitable bed and breakfast accommodation for families for 
longer than the statutory six week limit.  

              The funding allocation for Cotswold District Council for 2021/22 is £133, 271, which is an 

increase of £45,183 from the previous year's allocation of £88,088.  

 

2.2. It is therefore proposed that in order for the council to meet the expectation set by the 

MHCLG, the Homelessness Prevention Grant is allocated as follows:  

 

Complex Case Prevention Officer - New 

post 1 year fixed term 

£33,000 

Flexible Prevention Fund £48,271 

Private Rented Deposit Fund £20,000 

B&B Move on Fund £10,000 

Shared T
[...]
e process to be dealt with efficiently. Any 

such revisions are to be reported to the next meeting of the Audit Committee. 

13.  Review of these Arrangements 

These Arrangements were last reviewed and adopted in 2021 and shall be 
reviewed every 3 years thereafter or earlier where there is a change in law or 
where circumstances warrant an earlier review.  The Monitoring Officer will 
seek to meet regularly with political group leaders or group whips to discuss 
standards issues.13 

                                                 
13 Best practice 15: Senior officers should meet regularly with political group leaders or group whips to discuss 

standards issues.  

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Council Name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

COUNCIL - 17 MARCH 2021 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 12 

Subject SLM FINANCIAL SUPPORT APRIL 2021 - JULY 2021 

Wards Affected ALL 

Accountable Member Councillor Mike Evemy 

Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance 

Email:mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable Officer Jenny Poole 

Deputy Chief Executive 

Tel:01285 623605    

Email:jenny.poole@cotswold.gov.uk 

Summary / Purpose To make a decision on a further financial support package to be provided 

to SLM Everyone Active (SLM)  to restart the provision of leisure services 

across the district and operation of the Corinium Museum in Cirencester 

in accordance with the Government roadmap and relaxation of the Covid-

19 restrictions. 

Annexes None 

Recommendation/s a) That the financial support package for SLM for April 2021 - July 

2021, at a capped total cost of £280,403, be approved; 

 

b) That the requirement for SLM to pay the Council a  monthly 

management fee of £10,462 for the period 1 April 2021 to 31 July 

2021 (total lost income to the Council of £41,848) be waived; 

 

c) That the financial support package for SLM for November 2020 - 

March 2021 be adjusted to be capped at a total cost of £291,000 

(rather than to be capped on a monthly basis) be approved; 

 

d) That Council approves a profit share mechanism to recover the 

support offered to SLM as set out at recommendations a) and b).  

The Council will be entitled to take a 75% share of profits in excess 

of the tendered financial submission until the funding is recovered; 

 

Page 135

Agenda Item 12



 

 e) That authority to finalise and sign an agreement with SLM confirming 

the terms upon which this financial package is based, be delegated to 

the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the Deputy Leader 

of the Council or in his absence with the Cabinet Member for 

Health and Wellbeing.  

Corporate Priorities ● Help residents, businesses and communities to access the support 

they need to ensure a high level of health and well-being. 

● Ensure that all services delivered by the council are delivered to the 

highest standard. 

Key Decision No 

Exempt No 

Consultees / 

Consultation 

Deputy Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer, Deputy Leader of the 

Council and Cabinet Member for Finance and Cabinet Member for Health 

and Wellbeing. 

Page 136



 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1 SLM Everyone Active (SLM) is contracted to provide the management of the Council’s three 

leisure centres and the Corinium Museum in Cirencester which are owned by the Authority. 

1.2 The Council provided a sum of £18,500 a month to SLM to support ongoing 

maintenance and running costs during the period from April to the end of July 2020. At a 

special Council meeting on the 29 July 2020, Council agreed to provide a financial support 

package for SLM to cover the period August - October 2020, at a capped total cost of 

£222,140. Management fees of £8,773 per month (payable from SLM to the Council) between 

the period April to October 2020 were also waived. 

1.3 At a Council meeting on 21 October 2020, Council agreed to provide a financial support 

package to enable SLM to contin
[...]
ed sums for affordable 

housing and to seek Council approval for proposals for expenditure of 

unallocated funds. 

Annexes  Annex A - S106 Commuted Sums for Affordable Housing  

Annex B - Davies Road Cost Analysis (Exempt)  

Annex C - The Sunground Cost Analysis (Exempt) 

Recommendation/s  That Council, as recommended by Cabinet:  

a) notes the current position on Section 106 commuted sums as shown in 

Annex A  

b) approves the allocation of a capital grant of £478,500 to develop 15 social 

rented homes in Moreton in Marsh as detailed in paragraph 2.4.4. The 

award of the capital grant to be included within the Council’s capital 

programme and funded from the Section 106 commuted sums. 

Page 147

Agenda Item 13



 c) approves the allocation of a further capital grant of £102,000 to enhance 

the environmental sustainability of 15 social rented homes in Moreton in 

Marsh as detailed in paragraph 2.4.5. The award of the capital grant to be 

included within the Council’s capital programme and funded from the 

Section 106 commuted sums.  

d) approves the allocation of a capital grant of up to £400,000 to deliver 

affordable housing at The Sunground, Avening. The award of the capital 

grant to be included within the Council’s capital programme and funded 

from the Section 106 commuted sums.  

e) grants delegated authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness to approve the final 

amount of grant to the Registered Provider for The Sunground, Avening 

scheme up to £400,000.  

f)  grants delegated authority to the Chief Finance Officer to update the 

Capital and Treasury Management Strategies accordingly 

Corporate priorities  Providing good quality social rented homes.  

Responding to the challenges presented by the climate change emergency 

Key Decision  YES 

Exempt  NO but Annex B and Annex C exempt 

Consultees/  

Consultation 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness  / Cabinet
[...]
ton, Sherbourne, 
Aldsworth)

13
Ashton House, Stow on 
the Wold 14/02444/FUL

S106 - 
10/08/2015 £5,683

On or prior to 
occupation of 
80% of the 
dwellings

Due as 
trigger point 
reached

5 years to 
commit and 7 

years to spend 
from date of 

payment £0 2

….shall be used for the provision of Affordable 
Housing in the Parish or Surrounding Area or 
otherwise in the District of Cotswold in lieu of 
the on-site provision of Affordabe Housing.

14
Granbrook Garage, 
Mickleton 14/03884/FUL

UU - 
18/11/2015 £25,000.00

Prior to the 
Occupation of 
the fourth 
Dwelling.

Due as 
trigger point 
reached

UU - No 
timescale 

included £0 118

….. towards the provision of off-site Affordable 
Housing within the parish of Chipping Campden 
or adjoining parishes and the administrative 
district of the Council.

SUBTOTAL £166,727.60 £0

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Schedule of Public Questions - Full Council 24 February 2021

	7 Ubico Contract Extension
	Agenda Item 7 - Annex A - Cabinet Report
	Agenda Item 7 - Annex - Ubico Performance Report

	8 Update to Council Contract Rules
	Agenda Item 8 - Annex A - Update to the Contract Rules - with track changes
	Agenda Item 8 - Update to Council Contract Rules - clean copy

	9 Change of Parish Council Name - Kemble Parish Council
	10 Planned Expenditure of the Homeless Prevention Grant 2021-22
	Agenda Item 10 - Annex A - MHCLG Letter to Local Authority Chief Executives

	11 Adoption arrangements for Assessing Allegations under the Code of Conduct
	Agenda Item 12 - Annex A - Arrangements for Assessing Allegations under the Code of Conduct

	12 SLM Financial Support - April 2021 - July 2021
	13 Affordable Housing Schemes - Expenditure of S106 Commuted sums
	Agenda Item 14 - Annex A




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Council 

17/March2021 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting held remotely of Council held on Wednesday, 17 March 2021. 

 
 
Councillors present: 

Nigel Robbins  Dilys Neill   

Stephen Andrews 

Julian Beale 

Tony Berry 

Gina Blomefield 
Claire Bloomer 

Ray Brassington 

Patrick Coleman 

Rachel Coxcoon 

Tony Dale 

Andrew Doherty 

 

Mike Evemy 

Jenny Forde 

Joe Harris 

Stephen Hirst 
Robin Hughes 

Roly Hughes 

Nikki Ind 

Sue Jepson 

Julia Judd 

Richard Keeling 

 

Juliet Layton 

Andrew Maclean 

Nick Maunder 

Richard Morgan 
Richard Norris 

Ray Theodoulou 

Gary Selwyn 

Lisa Spivey 

Steve Trotter 

Clive Webster 

 

 
Officers present: 

 

Chief Executive 

Monitoring Officer 

Managing Director 

Strategic Manager 

Executive Director - Commissioning 
 

Deputy Chief Executive 

Housing Manager 

Democratic Services 

 
 

 

80 Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mark Annett and Mark Harris. 

 
81 Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Tony Berry declared an interest, as he was currently the Interim Chair of the 

Friends of the Corinium Museum. 

 
82 Minutes - 24 February 2021  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of Council held on 24 February 2021 be approved 

as a correct record. 

 

Record of Voting – for 30, against 0, abstentions 0, absent 4. 

 

 
83 Announcements from the Chair, Leader or Chief Executive  

 
The Leader thanked everyone in the NHS and all volunteers, for their hard work in   making 
the vaccination programme a success. 

 



Council 

17/March2021 

He thanked Val Brassington, for her service to the Council in Development Management over 

35 years and wished her well in her retirement.   

 

He also thanked Christine Gore, who was retiring from her role as Executive Director.  

Whilst in her role as Interim Chief Executive, the advice, hard work and dedication had been 

evident and well received, particularly in a difficult year, throughout the Pandemic. 

 

He announced that the new Cabinet Support Officer had been appointed. 

 

There were no announcements from the Chair or Chief Executive. 

 

 
84 Public Questions  

 
A record of public questions and answers are available in the schedule attached to these 

minutes.   Questions were asked by Rebecca Halifax and David Fowles to Councillor Joe 

Harris, Leader of the Council, Rob Gibson to Councillor Jenny Forde, Cabinet Member for 

Health and Wellbeing and Tim Gilling to Councillor Webster, Cabinet Member for the 

Planning Department and Town and Parish Councils. 

 
 
85 Member Questions  

 
A record of Member questions and answers are available in the schedule attached to these 

minutes.   Questions were asked by: 

 

 Councillor Nikki Ind to Councillor Rachel Coxcoon, Cabinet Member for Climate Change 

and Forward Planning and Councillor Lisa Spivey, Cabinet Member for Housing and 

Homelessness. 

 

 Councillor Julian Beale to Councillor Tony Dale, Cabinet Member for Economy and Skills 

 

 Councillor Steve Trotter to Councillor Juliet Layton, Chair of Planning and Licensing 

Committee. 

 

 Councillors Tony Berry, Claire Bloomer and Roly Hughes to Councillor Joe Harris, 

Leader of the Council. 

 

 Councillor Juliet Layton to Councillor Mike Evemy, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 

for Finance. 

 

 Councillor Mark Harris to Councillor Andrew Doherty, Cabinet Member for the 

Environment, Waste and Recycling.  

 

 
86 Ubico Contract Extension  

 
Councillor Doherty introduced this item, highlighting that the current contract with Ubico, 

the Council’s primary service partner for waste, cleansing and cemeteries, ended on 31 March 

2022.  The recommendation was that the contract be extended by 5 years, noting that the 

Council was a shareholder and had a good relationship with Ubico, who had a embodied  
 



Council 

17/March2021 

knowledge of the District.  As a shareholder, the Council would have influence in how the 

company provides the services.  There was a potential, in the future, to look at pooling and 

procurement on behalf of the shareholders, to make services more cost effective throughout 

Gloucestershire. 

 

Councillor Bloomer seconded the recommendation noting that over the past year, the teams 

had done exceptionally well through difficult circumstances. 

 

The Council thanked all the Ubico teams for their hard work during the last 12 months, when 

problems arose they always worked hard to carry out their roles effectively and efficiently. 

 

RESOLVED that the current Ubico contract be extended by 5 years from 1st April 2022 until 

31st March 2027, with a break clause at 2 years, as contained within Annex A of the report. 

 

Record of Voting – for 32, against 0, abstentions 0, absent 2. 

 

 
87 Update to Council Contract Rules  

 
Councillor Evemy introduced the report, highlighting that a review of the contract rules 

should take place every five years.  The Procurement Team had worked on reviewing the 

contract rules in the light of the UK’s withdrawal from the EU.  Audit Committee had also 

reviewed them.  Amongst the changes, one of the main alterations was for contracts between 

£10,000 and £25,000, to obtain three written quotes.  Contracts above £25,000 there would 

be subject to a competitive tendering process.   

 

This was seconded by Councillor Coleman who commended the contract rules to fellow 

Councillors. 

 

RESOLVED that the updated Contract rules be approved. 

 

Record of Voting – for 32, against 0, abstentions 0, absent 2. 

 
 
88 Change of Parish Council Name - Kemble Parish Council  

 
Councillor Webster introduced this report, commenting that residents of Kemble and Ewen 

consider themselves to be one community, this would also make sure that neighbourhood 

plans match reality.   

 

Councillor Berry seconded the proposal, commenting that this would be an exciting future for 

the communities. 

 

RESOLVED that the change of name from Kemble Parish Council to Kemble and Ewen Parish 

Council be approved. 

 

Record of Voting – for 32, against 0, abstentions 0, absent 0. 

 

 

 

 

 



Council 

17/March2021 

89 Planned Expenditure of the Homeless Prevention Grant 2021-22  

 
Councillor Spivey introduced the report explaining that the proposed expenditure of the grant 

would mean that the Council could plan how to use the monies to help the most vulnerable in 

communities of the district.  Initially the money would be used to resource a shared post for 

an officer to help prevent homelessness, helping people into more temporary accommodation 

and also helping people who may need more permanent accommodation.   

 

This was considered by all Councillors to be a positive move by the government, as every 

person who becomes homeless was a tragedy.  Concern was expressed that when people 

become homeless and a home is found, occasionally this could be outside the district and away 

from support networks, it was reiterated that wherever possible people should be remain in 

the district, close to their support networks. 

 

RESOLVED that in order for the Council to meet the expectation set by the MHCLG, the 

Homelessness Prevention Grant be allocated as follows:   

Complex Case Prevention Officer - New post 1 year fixed term  £33,000  

Flexible Prevention Fund £48,271  

Private Rented Deposit Fund £20,000  

B&B Move on Fund £10,000  

Shared Temporary Accommodation Move on Officer - Two New 

One year fixed term Posts  

£22,000  

Total: £133,271 

 

Record of Voting – for 32, against 0, abstentions 0, absent 2. 

 
90 Adoption arrangements for Assessing Allegations under the Code of Conduct  

 
Councillor Coleman introduced the report and explained that this completed the work of the 

Audit Committee and recommended it for approval. 

 

RESOLVED that the arrangements for dealing with complaints under the Code of Conduct 

about District and Town & Parish Councillors, be adopted. 

 

Record of Voting – for 32, against 0, abstentions 0, absent 2. 

 
 
91 SLM Financial Support - April 2021 - July 2021  

 
Councillor Evemy introduced this report noting that this was the third report and was very 

much hoping that it was the last time that the Council would be discussing financial support 

for the leisure contractor SLM.  The facilities were very important for residents and as soon as 

restrictions allowed, the leisure centres would open.  The request was for funding from April 
to July 2021, November 2020 to March 2021 were agreed in aggregate, which reflected the 

position at the time.  The forecast did not foresee the loss in visits to the centres in January 

which was normally a significant month for leisure provision.   

 

 



Council 

17/March2021 

The Museum had received £110,000 from the Culture Recovery Fund.  The government road 

map currently allowed the Gyms and Swimming provision to open on 12 April 2021, with the 

Museum opening on 7 May 2021.  He reiterated that it was the Council’s responsibility to 

support the leisure centres and museum, as they were in the Council’s ownership.  There was 

government grants to support this funding and a financial summary was set out in the report. 

 

Councillor Forde seconded the recommendations. 

 

Councillor Andrews referred back to a previous Council meeting on 21 October 2021, that 

resolved to set up a cross party Member working group to draw up a detailed specification 

which would include Key Performance Indicators, against which any future management 

arrangements would be measured and to consider an appraisal of the options for such 

arrangements in Quarter 3 of 2021 when the nature of the leisure market post-Covid-19 was 

clearer.  He commented that this group had not yet been set up and future arrangements 

should be measured, in order to have a better understanding of the leisure provision.  He 

proposed an amendment to the current recommendations: 

 

‘The cross-party working group that is to be established by June 2021 as part of the Cabinet 

approved Cotswold Leisure Strategy shall monitor the delivery of that agreement.’ 

 

Councillor Theodolou seconded the amendment, highlighting his concern that there should be 

a better understanding of the support the Council was giving to such a big company as SLM.  

He supported this amendment as it was incumbent on the Council to support the leisure 

centres. 

 
The Monitoring Officer clarified that the amendment monitored the legal agreement in 

paragraph (e) of the recommendations. 

 

The meeting adjourned at 8.10pm and reconvened at 8.30pm. 

 

Following the adjournment Councillor Evemy commented that the Leisure Strategy was 

passed by the Cabinet and the working group would look at the future leisure provision for 

the district, not scrutinise the finances of the existing contractor, officers would do the due 

diligence on the contractor.  The amendment would not be accepted, as it was not considered 

that the working group was the appropriate methodology for monitoring the agreement, there 

were provisions in the Overview and Scrutiny process to scrutinise issues such as this. 

 

Following debate, Councillor Andrews wanted the amendment to stand and a vote was taken:   

 

On being put to the vote, the record of voting was as follows: for 14, against 17, abstention 0, 

absent 2; 1 Member could not vote due to technical reasons.  The vote on the amendment 

was LOST. 

 

Councillor Forde in seconding the proposals commented that the leisure centres needed to 

open as soon as possible.  She thanked officers for their work on monitoring the contract and 

highlighted that the Council was awarded funding for the Museum to be able to reopen, in 

August last year, it was important for the residents of the District to have the centres reopen.  

She was hoping that there would be no need to discuss this issue again.   

 



Council 

17/March2021 

 

Councillor Evemy summed up, commenting that this had been a costly exercise for the 

Council, it was hoped that some Government support would be available and he, too, hoped 

this would be the last time this issue would be discussed, although it was right thing to do to 

support the centres, in order for them to re-open. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 

(a) the financial support package for SLM for April 2021 - July 2021, at a capped total cost of 

£280,403, be approved;  

 

(b) the requirement for SLM to pay the Council a  monthly management fee of £10,462 for 

the period 1 April 2021 to 31 July 2021 (total lost income to the Council of £41,848) be 

waived;  

 

(c) the financial support package for SLM for November 2020 - March 2021 be adjusted to 

be capped at a total cost of £291,000 (rather than to be capped on a monthly basis) be 

approved;  

 

(d) Council approves a profit share mechanism to recover the support offered to SLM as set 

out at recommendations a) and b).  The Council will be entitled to take a 75% share of 

profits in excess of the tendered financial submission until the funding is recovered;  

 

(e) authority to finalise and sign an agreement with SLM confirming the terms upon which 

this financial package is based, be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation 
with the Deputy Leader of the Council or in his absence with the Cabinet Member for 

Health and Wellbeing.   

 

Record of Voting – for 32, against 0, abstentions , absent 2. 

 

 
92 Affordable Housing Schemes - Expenditure of S106 Commuted sums  

 
Councillor Spivey introduced the report explaining that affordable housing was one of the 

Council’s key priorities.  This proposal would deliver, truly affordable homes for social rent at 

80% of the market rent.  The money would be spent to provide15 homes for social rent for 

local people in Moreton in Marsh and homes in Avening, for shared ownership and social rent.  

She was also requesting that the Council commit to enhancements to these properties to 

tackle climate change. 

 

Councillor Coxcoon seconded the proposals commenting that social housing in Moreton in 

Marsh and Avening was needed, it was regrettable that some green space would be lost in 

Moreton in Marsh, but was necessary to gain the social housing. 

 

Councillor Morgan, Ward Member for Avening commented that something better could be 

done to enhance the housing and proposed an amendment to add another recommendation, 

which read: 

 

‘(g)  approves new negotiations to commence with the developer to provide enhanced 

environmental and sustainability "bolt on" items (up to a maximum value of £40,000) for 

the 14x houses at The Sunground in Avening. The additional environmental bolt on's (like 

solar panels or rainwater harvesting for example) will be funded directly by Cotswold 



Council 

17/March2021 

District Council in line with the councils priorities and climate emergency declaration and 

in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness and the Cabinet 

Member for Climate Change and Forward Planning. The additional items should be bolt on 

extras, and they should not interfere with the existing planning consents or slow down 

construction of these new homes in any way.’ 

 

Councillor Hirst seconded this amendment. 

 

Following debate, officers confirmed that the recommendations included air source heat pumps 

and external charging points for electric vehicles.  Solar panels and rainwater harvesting could 

be included and were affordable within the £400,000 allocated. 

 

On this assurance from the officers, Councillor Morgan withdrew the amendment, commenting 

that this would be a unique opportunity for residents of his ward. 

 

Councillor Spivey summed up, commenting that this was an excellent opportunity, which was 

desperately needed for the district. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 

(a) the current position on Section 106 commuted sums as shown in Annex A, to the 

report, be noted; 

 

(b) the allocation of a capital grant of £478,500 to develop 15 social rented homes in 

Moreton in Marsh as detailed in paragraph 2.4.4 of the report, be approved.   The award 
of the capital grant to be included within the Council’s capital programme and funded 

from the Section 106 commuted sums;  

 

(c) the allocation of a further capital grant of £102,000 to enhance the environmental 

sustainability of 15 social rented homes in Moreton in Marsh as detailed in paragraph 

2.4.5, of the report, be approved. The award of the capital grant to be included within 

the Council’s capital programme and funded from the Section 106 commuted sums; 

   

(d) the allocation of a capital grant of up to £400,000 to deliver affordable housing at The 

Sunground, Avening, be approved. The award of the capital grant to be included within 

the Council’s capital programme and funded from the Section 106 commuted sums; 

   

(e) delegated authority, be granted, to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Housing and Homelessness to approve the final amount of grant to the 

Registered Provider for The Sunground, Avening scheme up to £400,000; 

   

(f) delegated authority, be granted, to the Chief Finance Officer to update the Capital and 

Treasury Management Strategies accordingly. 

 

Record of Voting – for 31, against 0, abstentions 0, absent 2. 

 

1 Member could not vote due to technical issues. 

 

 

 
93 Next meeting - Annual General Meeting - Wednesday 26 May 2021, 2.00pm  

 



Council 

17/March2021 

 

The Meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 9.35 pm 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 


